
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Rights of Way & Highway Licensing Panel 
Councillors Mandy Brar (Chair), Clive Baskerville (Vice-Chair), 
Alison Carpenter, Richard Coe, Wisdom Da Costa, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt 
and Julian Tisi 
 
Thursday 14 December 2023 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

3 - 4 
 

 
Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 March.  
 

5 - 6 
  

4 

Footpath 19 Maidenhead: diversion application 
 

7 - 22 
 

 
By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Will Ward, Will.Ward@rbwm.gov.uk, with any special 
requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: 6 December 2023  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


This page is intentionally left blank



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed. 

Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  

Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which
[...]
if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not 
take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you 

have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring 
Officer) you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday 29 March 2023 
 
Present virtually: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Samantha Rayner, 
Phil Haseler, Mandy Brar, Clive Baskerville and Gerry Clark 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Jacqui Wheeler and Becky Oates 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Muir, with Councillor Clark substituting in his place. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Haseler and Hunt declared that they had both already seen the Milestones 
Statement 2023/24 as they were members of the Local Access Forum. 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
Public Rights of Way 'Milestones Statement 2023/24' 
 
Jacqui Wheeler, Parks and Countryside Access Officer, introduced the report and stated that it 
was the annual Milestones Statement which was coming to the Panel for approval. There 
were over 310km of public rights of way in the borough which were very well used. 
Consultations had been carried out with the Local Access Forum (LAF), as well as Parish and 
Town Councils, the responses to which were set out in Appendix B.  

During 2022/23, several volunteer groups worked on public rights of way, including The 
Conservation Volunteers, Ways into Work, Berkshire College of Agriculture and East Berks 
Ramblers. The value of these volunteers had been calculated at around £15,000 which was 
incredibly important to the team. A revenue budget of £60,000 had been allocated to the team 
for 2023/24, a large portion of which would be used for the vegetation clearance schedule. 
There had been no allocated capital budget for public rights of way work, but work was 
ongoing to build up the volunteers’ network and sources of external funding to continue 
working on and making improvements to the network. 

There had been a change in the wording to some of the objectives and milestones targets, 
detailed in the statement.  

The Chair stated that she was very proud that her ward of Hurley and the Walthams had 
29.9% of the 
[...]
done. 

Jacqui Wheeler confirmed that if items were to be removed from the statement, they would still 
be part of the rights of way improvement plan.  

ACTION: Jacqui Wheeler and the Chair to assess items that could be placed in the cold 
case file. 

Jacqui Wheeler explained that the Planning Position Statements, as set out in Appendix 8, 
detailed the principles agreed to by the LAF, and had been forwarded to the planning 
department.  

Appendix B detailed the consultation responses and any further discussions that had occurred 
with Parishes. 

Jacqui Wheeler gave a presentation to the Panel of the work that had been carried out by both 
volunteers and contractors. 

The Chair thanked Jacqui for the pictures and stated that it was really important to see before 
and after photos as they made a big difference. 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel 
approves the ‘Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Annual Review 2023/24’. 

  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.30 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

6



 

Report Title: Footpath 19 Maidenhead: diversion 
application 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  

Officer reporting: Sharon Wootten, Public Rights of Way Officer 
 

Meeting and Date: Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel 
14th December 2023 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Andrew Durrant, Director of Place 
Alysse Strachan, Assistant Director of 
Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected:   Riverside 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report considers an application received from the landowner for the diversion of 
part of Footpath 19 Maidenhead near North Town Moor in Maidenhead. The report 
sets out the detail of the proposed diversions, assesses the proposal against the 
relevant legislation (section 119 of the Highways Act 1980), and gives details of 
responses received to informal consultations on the proposal. The report concludes 
that the proposed diversions meet the criteria set out in the Highways Act 1980, and 
therefore recommends that the diversion Order is made. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION7 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Panel notes the report and: 
 

i) The footpath diversion application for part of Footpath 19 
Maidenhead near North Town Moor in Maidenhead, as shown in 
Appendix 1, is accepted and an Order made. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
 

Option Comments 

Accept the footpath diversion application 
and publish a Diversion Order under the 
Highway Act 1980 
 
This is the recommended option. 

It is considered that the 
application does meet the criteria 
for public footpath diversions set 
out in the Highways Act 1980, as 
detailed below.  
 
If the Panel chooses to proceed 
with publication of a Diversion 
Order and objections are received 
and not subsequently withdrawn, 
the Council cannot itself confirm 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Option Comments 

the Order, but may refer the Order 
and objections to the Secretary of 
State and a decision on whether 
the Order is confirmed would then 
rest with the Secretary of State or 
an Inspector acting on their behalf. 

Reject the diversion application 
 
This option is not recommended. 
 
 
 

The Panel should consider the 
responses received to the 
consultation on the application, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 

  
2.1 The application: the diversion application submitted by the landowner is shown 

on the application map attached at Appendix 1. The proposal is to divert the part 
of Footpath 19 Maidenhead which is currently a ‘cross-field’ footpath to follow a 
field-edge path. The proposal also includes short extensions to Footpaths 12 
and 17 Maidenhead in order to provide improved linkages to the diverted path. 

2.2 The reasons for the diversion proposal, and details of the proposed new routes, 
as stated by the applicant, are as follows:  

“To facilitate provision of additional football facilities” 

“FP19 to be diverted to run parallel to FP17 to FP20, then west to rejoin route”  
(NB this proposed route was superseded by an updated diversion route which 
sees Footpath 19 run along the eastern boundary of the existing football pitches 
to rejoin in the east to Footpath Maidenhead 16 and in the west to existing 
Footpath Maidenhead 19). 

“3m width to accommodate rerouted permissive cycle path along same route. 

Surface improvements to permeable hard surface suitable for walking and 
cycling route” 

 

2.3 Assessment: the proposed diversion must be considered under the criteria set 
out in Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980. This requires that before making 
a Diversion Order the Council must be satisfied that the proposal would be in 
the interests of the owner of the land and/or in the interests of the public. Before 
confirming an Order, the Council must also be satisfied that the proposed new 
route will not be substantially less convenient to the public than the existing 
route, and must have regard to the effect that the diversion would have on public 
enjoyment of the path as a whole, and the effect that the coming into operation 
of the diversion would have on land served by the existing right of way. The 
Council must also have regard to the needs of agriculture and forestry, flora and 
fauna, and any relevant provisions within the current “Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead Public Rights of Way improvement Plan 2016-2026”. 

 
2.4 The officer’s view is that the diversion as proposed does meet the criteria set 

out above. In particular it is considered that the diversion of the cross-field 

8



section of Footpath 19 and the provision of a 3m wide hard surface for the whole 
length of the diversion will result in an easier and equally convenient walking 
experience for the user compared to the existing partly unsurfaced path with no 
significant loss of amenity or enjoyment. The route also represents improved 
provision for cyclists (on a permitted basis). 
 

2.5 The objective of the diversion is to facilitate the installation of additional football 
pitches; there is a wider social benefit to this provision. 
 

2.6 The design of the diverted section is a 3m wide limestone dust surface 15mm 
deep on a 200mm type 2 sub base laid on a geotextile membrane, all with a 3% 
drop to facilitate drainage. 
 

2.7 It is noted from the informal consultation responses that most respondents have 
expressed support for the diversion proposal, and these comments should be 
recognised. One respondent objected to the proposal. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

Table 2: Key Implications 
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded 
Date of 
delivery 

Diversion 
application 
determined 

Application 
not 
determined 

Application 
determined 

n/a n/a tbc 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. The administrative 
costs of processing the diversion application are being met by the applicant, and 
if the footpath diversions were to proceed all associated financial costs would 
also be met by the applicant. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The legal tests to be applied in assessing the footpath diversion application are 
set out in paragraph 2.3 above. Section 119(6) of the Highways Act 1980 
provides that before a diversion order is confirmed as an unopposed order the 
Council or the Secretary of State must be satisfied that new paths will not be 
substantially less convenient to the public as a result of the diversion and that 
confirmation is expedient having regard to the effect of the diversion on public 
enjoyment of the path as a whole and on land crossed by the existing path or to 
be crossed by the new one. It is submitted that the tests for confirmation of an 
order are met. 
 

5.2 Under Section B8 of Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution (‘Terms of Reference 
of al
[...]


Local Access Forum AGREED: The LAF supported the recommendations of the changes. In 
response to an enquiry from a LAF member, it was confirmed that 
there was a written correspondence confirming that the proposed 

15



                                                                                                                  Appendix 2: consultation responses 
 

diverted path would be 3m wide rather than 2.5m as in the 
application. 

 

16



Equality Impact Assessment 

For support in completing this EQIA, please consult the EQIA Guidance 

Document or contact equality@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

1. Background Information 

 

Title of policy/strategy/plan: 
 

Public Path Diversion Order application Maidenhead 
Footpath 19 

Service area: 
 

Neighbourhood Services 

Directorate: 
 

Place 

 

Provide a brief explanation of the proposal: 

• What are its intended outcomes? 

• Who will deliver it? 

• Is it a new proposal or a change to an existing one? 

 
The Public Path Diversion Order application for Maidenhead Footpath 19 seeks to divert the existing 
route of part of the path from a cross field path to a field edge path in order to accommodate the 
provision of additional football pitches. The applicant will deliver the changes on the ground if an 
Order is confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

2. Relevance Check 

Is this proposal likely to directly impact people, communities or RBWM employees?  

• If Yes, state ‘Yes’ and proceed to Section 3. 

• If No, please explain why not, including how you’ve considered equality issues.  

• Will this proposal need a EQIA at a later stage? (for example, for a forthcoming action 
plan) 

Yes.  

17

mailto:equality@rbwm.gov.uk


 

 

If ‘No’, proceed to ‘Sign off’. If unsure, please contact equality@rbwm.gov.uk 

3. Evidence Gathering and Stakeholder Engagement 

Who will be affected by this proposal?  
For example, users of a particular service, residents of a geographical area, staff 

 
Path users which could 

Minutes of the meeting


RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL 
 

Thursday 14 December 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Mandy Brar (Chair), Clive Baskerville (Vice-Chair), 
Alison Carpenter, Wisdom Da Costa, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt and Julian Tisi 
 
 
Officers: Helena Stevenson, Katherine Joanna Lamprell, Sharon Wootten and Will 
Ward 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Sharon Wootten and Jacqui Wheeler   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Coe submitted an apology for absence. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Brar declared that she had abstained when the application had previously come 
before the Cookham Parish Council. Councillor Brar stated that she would approach the 
application with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Baskerville declared that he had previously played for the adjacent football club, but 
would approach the application with an open mind. 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th March 2023 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
Footpath 19 Maidenhead: diversion application 
 
The Chair introduced all to the panel. 
  
 Sharon Wootten Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the panel to the application. Stating 
that the application was to divert a cross field path to an edge field path, the reason was for 
the extra space to be used to accommodate extra football pitches for public use.  
  
Sharon Wootten stated that the application had been tested against the legal criteria, and it 
had met said criteria as it was in the interests of the landowner.  
  
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa stated that he was new to the panel, Councillor Da costa stated 
that he was familiar with planning panels where the regulation was clearer in his mind. 
Councillor Da Costa asked Sharon Wootten what laws and case laws where relevant for the 
panel to come to a decision.  
  
Sharon Wootten stated the diversion order would be made under S119 of the Highways Act, 
and that to make a diversion it either had to be in the interests of the landowner or the public. 
Those where the only two criteria that the panel had to consider at this stage. If the panel 
decided to approve the application, it would move to a formal consultation and at that point it 
would need to meet additional criteria.  
  
Sharon Wootten emphasised to the panel that at this stage it was only considering if it met the 
legal criteria that if it was in the interests of the landowner or the public. Councillor Da Costa 



asked what issues would determine if it befitted the public. Sharon Wootten that at this stage 
the application had to benefit either the public or the landowner, not necessarily at this stage.  
  
Councillor Hill proposed a motion to go with officers’ recommendation and approve the 
footpath diversion application and publish a diversion order under s119 of Highways Act 1980. 
   
Councillor Maureen Hunt stated that the application was an excellent idea, highlighting how 
the path would be well used and that football pitches where an excellent idea for the local 
community. Councillor Hunt asked about the surface that the new footpath would have. 
Sharon Wootten stated that a limestone surface would be more in keeping with the local area, 
Councillor Hunt concurred. Councillor Hunt seconded Councillors Hill’s motion.  
  
Councillor Julian Tisi stated that he supported the application in principle, he also asked the 
officer to repeat the point about the surface of the path. Sharon Wootten again stated a 
limestone path was favoured, as limestone was seen as more in keeping with the local area. 
Councillor Clive Baskerville stated that since he played at Holyport football club, he was 
pleased to see the club expanding and that it would be to the benefit of the local community.  
  
Councillor Da Costa asked why Cookham Parish Council objected to the application initially, 
Sharon Wootten stated that apart from what was listed in the report they had received no 
further comment. Councillor Da Costa stated that in his opinion the path was not in the 
interests of the public, he asked how the public benefit from a new path.  Sharon Wootten 
stated that in her interpretation the public would be benefitting as they would be getting a 
better surface, as it would be available more of the year by more people. She also highlighted 
that the path would be a permitted cycle rout, as well as the public benefit gained from the 
new football pitches.  
.  
  
A named vote was taken.  

Action: To Grant the footpath diversion application and publish a diversion order under 
s119 of Highways Act 1980.  
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.00 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

Footpath 19 Maidenhead: diversion application (Motion) 
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 


